

No. 17-1889-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

FRANK LONG, MICHAEL WHITE, and JOSEPH SHIPLEY, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, THE NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, AND SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION
LOCAL 668

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

Jamie Gullen, Esquire (Atty. ID No. 314518)
Michael Hollander, Esquire (Atty. ID No. 208077)
Community Legal Services
1424 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 981-3787
jgullen@clsphila.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	4
STATEMENT UNDER FED. R. APP. 29(c)(5)	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Criminal Records Create an Intractable Barrier to Employment for Millions of Americans, Particularly People of Color.....	7
II. Individuals with Criminal Records Are Thwarted from Asserting Their Employment Rights When an Employer Refuses to Provide a Copy of a Consumer Report.....	11
A. The Fair Credit Reporting Act Promotes Compliance with the Pennsylvania State Constitution, § 9125, and Federal Anti-Discrimination Law.	12
B. Blanket Bans On Hiring People With Criminal Records Have Been Found to Violate the Pennsylvania State Constitution.	14
C. Pennsylvania’s Policy Promoting Individualized Consideration of Job Applicants with Criminal Records is Codified in the Criminal History Records Information Act.	16
D. Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 Similarly Rejects Blanket Employment Bans for Applicants with Criminal Records.....	18
III. Applicants Must Receive Consumer Reports to Ensure Accuracy of Information Considered by Employers.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cisco v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 328 Pa.Super. 300 (1984).....	17
<i>El v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 758 (E.D. Pa. 2003).	18
<i>El v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 659 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	18
<i>El v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.</i> , 479 F. 3d 232 (3d Cir. 2007) 19, 20	
<i>Frankowski v. State Civ. Serv. Comm'n</i> , Civ. No. 1706 CD 2012, 2013 WL 3198733 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 25, 2013).....	17
<i>Goode v. LexisNexis Risk & Info. Analytics Grp., Inc.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	12, 13
<i>Green v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 1290 (8 th Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Henderson v. HireRight Solutions</i> , No. 10-459, 2010 WL 2349661 (E.D. Pa. Jun. 7, 2010)	21
<i>Johnson v. Allegheny Intermediate Unit</i> , 59 A.3d 10 (Pa. Commw. 2012)	15
<i>Long v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.</i> , No. 16-1991, 2017 WL 1332716 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 2017)	passim
<i>McCorckle v. Schenker Logistics, Inc.</i> , No. CV 13-3077, 2014 WL 5020598 (M.D. Pa Oct. 8, 2014)	17
<i>Negron v. School Dist. Of Philadelphia</i> , 994 F.Supp.2d 663 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	17
<i>Nixon v. Com.</i> , 576 Pa. 385 (2003)	16
<i>Nixon v. Com.</i> , 789 A.2d 376 (Pa. Commw. 2001)	16
<i>Peake v. Com.</i> , 132 A.3d 506 (Pa. Commw. 2015)	11, 15

Roe v. Intellicorp Records, Inc., No. 12-CV-02567-YGR, 2012 WL 3727323 (N.D. Ca. Aug. 27, 2012).....21

Sec’y of Revenue v. John’s Vending Corp, 453 Pa. 488 (1973).15

Warren Cnty. Human Servs. v. State Civil Serv. Comm’n (Roberts), 844, A.2d 70 (Pa. Commw. 200416

White v. PNC Bank, No. CV 15-1345, 2016 WL 1404148 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2016)17

STATUTES

18 Pa.C.S. § 9125(b) 16, 17

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 517, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. 2.....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Devah Pager & Bruce Western, Nat’l Inst. of Justice, *Investigating Prisoner Reentry: The Impact of Conviction Status on the Employment Prospects of Young Men* (2009).....10

Devah Pager, Bruce Western & Naomi Sugie, *Sequencing Disadvantage: Barriers to Employment Facing Young Black and White Men with Criminal Records*, 623 *Annals Am. Acad.*, 195 (2009)10

Devah Pager, *The Mark of a Criminal Record*, 108 *Am. J. Soc.* 937 (2003).....8, 10

Federal Bureau of Investigation, Uniform Crime Reports, *Crime in the United States* (2003)8

Jenny Roberts, *Expunging America’s Rap Sheet in the Information Age*, Wash. C.L. Res. Paper No. 2015-3 (2015).....9

King’s Dream Remains an Elusive Goal; Many Americans See Racial Disparities,
Pew Research Center (Aug. 22, 2013).....8

Nat’l Center for State Courts, *Privacy/Public Access to State Courts: State Links* ..9

Patrick E. Langan, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Race of
Prisoners Admitted to State and Federal Institutions, 1926-1986* (1991)8

Roy Maurer, *More Employers Letting Candidates Explain Conviction Records*,
Soc’y for Human Res. Mgmt. (May 15, 2015)9

Thomas P. Bonczar, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Prevalence
of Imprisonment in the U.S. Population, 1974-2001* (2003)8

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Survey of State Criminal History
Information Systems* (2014)7

REGULATIONS

Office of Legal Counsel, Equal Employ. Opportunity Comm’n, *Enforcement
Guidance No. 915.002, Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in
Employment Decisions Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964* (2012) 12,
19
